
 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 7 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Dan Anderson 
Jeff Anderson 
Sarah Butterworth 
Honey Jamie  

 

Richard Almond (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mr M Chandran / Ms M Trivedi 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Jerry Miles  
2. Chloe Smith  
3. Angella Murphy-Strachan  
4. Sasi Suresh  
5. Vacancy 

1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 
 

 

 
Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Thursday 19 December 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 2 January 2020.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (a) Response to Scrutiny Review of Highways Maintenance:  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
  Reference from Cabinet. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 4 

 
7. RESILIENT HARROW PROGRAMME - ADULT SERVICES TRANSFORMATION   

(Pages 31 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of People. 

 
8. REGENERATION SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE   (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community. 

 
9. FUTURE MEETING DATES    
 
 23 January 2020 (special) – 7.30pm 

11 February 2020 – 7.30pm 
21 April 2020 – 7.30pm 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 2 January 2020 
 



 

 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2019 - 95 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

MINUTES 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Sarah Butterworth 
 

* Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Chris Mote 
* Norman Stevenson (3) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mr N Ransley 
* Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr M Chandran 
* Ms M Trivedi 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Pamela Fitzpatrick 
  Kiran Ramchandani 
  Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

Minute 80 
Minute 82 
Minute 80 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

74. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
  

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 18



 

- 96 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2019 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kantilal Rabadia Councillor Norman Stevenson 
 

75. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Harrow Walk-in Centre Strategy Update 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non pecuniary interest in that she was 
a patient at Pinn Medical Centre which was listed in the report.  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non pecuniary interest in that he was a 
patient at a Walk-in Centre listed in the report.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non pecuniary interest in that he 
was a patient at Pinn Medical Centre which was listed in the report.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

76. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 June 2019 
and the special meeting held on 9 July 2019 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

77. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

78. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

79. Response to the Scrutiny Review into Preventing Youth Violence   
 
The Committee received a reference from Cabinet together with the report 
considered by Cabinet setting out the responses to the recommendations 
from the Regeneration Scrutiny 
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED:  At  
 
(1) 9.55 pm to continue until 11.00 pm;  
 
(2) 10.55 pm to continue until 11.20 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 11.17 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet - 11 July 2019 - 1 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 7 JANUARY 2020  
[12 November 2019 meeting postponed] 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

226. Response to Scrutiny Review of Highways Maintenance   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Group, as set out in their report, 

be noted; 

 
(2) the proposed actions in response to the recommendations as set out in the 

officer report be agreed. 

 
Reason for Decision:  The recommendations and responses were based on 
the outcome of the Scrutiny Review. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 

Background Documents: 
Council’s Constitution 
Cabinet Report – 12 September 2019  
Scrutiny Review into Highways Maintenance   
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Alison Atherton – Senior Professional Democratic Services 
Email: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 

19

Agenda Item 6a
Pages 19 to 30

mailto:bobwearing@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

12th September 2019 

Subject: 

 

Response to Scrutiny Review of 
Highway Maintenance 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker, Corporate Director - 
Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Varsha Parmar, Portfolio 
Holder for Environment  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Report from Scrutiny 
Review Group on Highways 
Maintenance 
 

 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary a
[...]
er 

  
Date: 19/07/19 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the * 

Name: Baljit Bhandal   Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 26/07/19 

   
 

 

 
 

   
 

Name: Nimesh Mehta   Head of Procurement 

  
Date: 23/07/19 

   

 

28



 

Page 9 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Paul Walker   Corporate Director 

  
Date:  23/07/19 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO 
 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 

YES, as a part of LIP3 
 
Dave Corby, 
Community - Equality 
Task Group (DETG) 
Chair 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:  David Eaglesham, Head of Traffic, Highways & Asset 
Management, 020 8424 1500, david.eaglesham@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:   
 

 Scope for the review, as agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 13 November 2018: 
 
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=276&MId=64420&V
er=4 

 

 Final report of the Scrutiny Review of Highways 
Maintenance, 4th June 2019 

 
 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
(for completion by Democratic 
Services staff only) 

  
NOT APPLICABLE* 
 
 
 
*  Delete as appropriate 

If No, set out why the decision is 
urgent with reference to 4b - Rule 

29



 

Page 10 

 47 of the Constitution. 

 

30



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7 January 2020  
[12 November 2019 meeting postponed] 

 

Subject: 

 

Resilient Harrow Programme - Adult 
Services Transformation 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of 
People  
 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

People - Councillors Jerry Miles and  
Janet Mote 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Resilient Harrow 
Programme structure 
Appendix 2 – Project summaries 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report describes the Resilient Harrow programme which was established 
to transform the delivery of Adult Social Care services. 
 
It provides examples and summaries of a range of projects designed to 
ensure that in the face of increasing demand, appropriate, good quality care is 
provided to meet the needs of citizens within the resources available. It also 
describes future arrangements for the delivery of these projects 
 

Recommendations:  
Members are asked to note and comment on the progress of the Resilient 
Harrow programme and the plans for the future. 
 

31

Agenda Item 7
Pages 31 to 56



 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introduction  
 
This report describes the Resilient Harrow Programme which was established 
to transform Adult Social Care services and to support delivery of the Adult 
Social Care Vision which was reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March 2018.  
 
The various projects within the programme reflect the Vision’s aim ‘to give the 
right level and type of support at the right time and in the right place to help 
prevent, reduce or delay the need for on-going support and to maximise 
people’s well-being and independence’. The programme aims to deliver 
efficiencies through greater use of new technologies, changes in ways of 
working and more effective management and development of local care 
markets. Taken together, these measures will support delivery of already 
agreed MTFS savings and assist the future provision of Adult Social Care 
services within available financial resources. 
 

Background  
 
Adult Social Care services nationally have seen increases in demand over 
recent years and this trend is expected to continue with increasing numbers of 
people living with (for example) dementia, other long term conditions, learning 
disabilities or poor mental health. These demands place increasing pressures 
on already stretched council finances and it is vital the best use is made of 
available resources to meet need. 
 
Recent years have seen significant increases in expenditure on Adult Social 
Care services in Harrow, rising from £34million in 2013/14 to £51m
[...]
ship with colleagues in the NHS and other services. 
 
The Resilient Harrow Programme was formally established in early 2019 and 
has evolved since then. 
  
In a relatively short time robust governance structures have been established 
at project and programme level with consistent methodologies applied.  

38



 Use of project management approaches and tools has been effective in 

terms of establishing consistent approaches and supporting regular 

monitoring of progress, performance, benefits delivery, risks, spending 

and savings.  

 The preparation of business cases for each project has ensured clear 

focus for each project and has been established as core practice in the 

department 

Robust and effective systems have been established to measure and report 
progress and performance against agreed objectives.  

 The range, quality and depth of data collected and monitored has 

improved to reflect the wide-ranging scope of the programme 

 The positive effects of the programme are beginning to be seen, 

particularly in relation to reducing the number of care packages arising 

from community based referrals 

The programme for 2019/20 was designed to support delivery of already 
agreed MTFS savings 

 The programme is predicted to deliver savings of £1.263m by March 

2020, delivered through the Targeted Reviews (£863K – a shortfall of 

£183K on the originally agreed saving) and Harrow is Home (£400K) 

projects. 

The programme has successfully laid the foundations for further 
implementation of initiatives to manage demand and to respond to presenting 
needs, and the embedding of these within core business.  
 
Some projects have already been closed and moved to ‘Business as Usual’ 
as they have implemented and established new structures and processes. 
A significant element of the programme relates to commissioning of services. 
 
These projects will be delivered in a staged way over coming years as part of 
a planned programme. The Resilient Harrow
[...]
lor Jean Lammiman 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Wards affected: All  

 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report provides an update on progress on the delivery of the 
recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny report issued in 
February 2018, Financing of the Regeneration Programme in Harrow by the 
Regeneration Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

Recommendations:  
Overview and Scrutiny is requested to: 
 
1. To note the completed items undertaken in response to Regeneration 

Review recommendations. 
 

57

Agenda Item 8
Pages 57 to 70



2 
 

2. To note that all future reports will focus on the finalising the remaining 
recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 11 which will cover the following areas: 

 
a. Overarching Infrastructure Plan 
b. Council Lobbying Strategy 
c. Cross Party Engagement. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introductory paragraph 
 

2.1 The Regeneration Scrutiny Review Panel was established in to scrutinise the 
Council’s Regeneration Programme and for its members to gain a greater 
understanding and clarity of the financing of the Regeneration Programme.  
Furthermore, its focus was to carry out a review on the projected benefits of the 
Regeneration Programme and appraise the projected financial benefits of the 
Programme. In February 2018, the Regeneration Scrutiny Review Panel 
published their report Financing of the Regeneration Programme in Harrow, the 
reports set out the findings and recommendations of the Panel.   
 

2.2 The scrutiny review involved desk research, two Challenge Panels, and two field 
visits. The report finalised in 17 recommendations which were based on evidence 
gathered from local data, information garnered from hosting authorities and from 
senior council officers and members.  

 
2.3 The initial response to these recommendations was provided in a report to 

Cabinet on 21 June 2018.  Financing of the Regeneration Programme in Harrow 
which can be located on the following link:  
http://moderngov:8080/documents/s150199/Regeneration%20Scrutiny%20Panel
%20-%20Final%20Report%20-%20March%20Cabinet.pdf 

 

Harrow Strategic Development Partnership: 
 

2.4 Since the completion of the Regeneration Scrutiny Review Panel in May 2017, 
the Cabinet approved to the commencement of the procurement exercise to 
identify a Strategic Development Partner for Harrow Council.   
https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s156670/SDP%20-
%20Final%20cover%20report.pdf 
 

2.5 The report considered a number of possible procurement routes and 
recommended Strategic Development Partnership route as this most appropriate 
as this option would offer the Council the greatest chance of achieving 
regeneration and development on a scale consistent with the Council’s ambitions 
and objectives and enabling the wider economic and social benefits the Council 
requires.  
 

2.6 The Harrow Strategic Development Partnership (HSDP) is intended to deliver 
housing and regeneration across the borough via a new private entity which 

58

http://moderngov:8080/documents/s150199/Regeneration%20Scrutiny%20Panel%20-%20Final%20Report%20-%20March%20Cabinet.pdf
http://moderngov:8080/documents/s150199/Regeneration%20Scrutiny%20Panel%20-%20Final%20Report%20-%20March%20Cabinet.pdf
https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s156670/SDP%20-%20Final%20cover%20report.pdf
https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s156670/SDP%20-%20Final%20cover%20report.pdf


3 
 

would be owned 50% by the Council and 50% by the private sector partner.  The 
HSDP is anticipated to take the form of a Limited Liability Partnership and is 
anticipated to be over 30-35 years.   
 

2.7 Ahead of the procurement process the Council needed to identify core sites that 
would be included in the new vehicle.   

 
2.8 Following a detailed review of the Council owned sites that would have the 

greatest impact and contribution to regeneration within Harrow’s Area of 
Opportunity.  Three sites were identified:  the Councils flagship regeneration site 
Poets Corner (which currently houses the Council’s existing Civic Centre), Peel 
Road (which is the Council’s preference for the New Civic Centre) and Byron 
Quarter (Phase 1).   

 
2.9 The partnership will be responsible for the construction of the Councils New Civic 

Centre, maximising affordable housing across the 3 core sites and all at no cost 
to the Councils general fund. 

 
2.10 In June 2019, the Council launched its procurement exercise for Harrow 

Strategic Partnership.  The procurement process has successfully completed the 
Submission Questionnaire and Invitation for Outline Solutions which has 
included detailed dialogue sessions with the prospective bidders.  The next 
stage Invitation for Detailed Solutions will commence in Nov 2019.  The 
procurement exercise is programmed to complete in April 2020.  The ultimate 
decision on the appointment of the Harrow Strategic Partner will be made by 
Cabinet this is currently anticipated to be in June 2020. 

 

Section 3 – Report 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Report Recommendations 
 

Update on Progress 
 
3.1 The information below details out an update on the response to 

recommendations arising from the Financing of the Regeneration Programme in 
Harrow report. 
 

3.2 Recommendation 1:  That the Regeneration Programme Risk Register includes 
the capitalisation of wages in the Regeneration Programme, and the revenue risk 
involved if this cannot happen in certain cases.    

 
Update on Progress: As of 2018/19, all feasibility schemes are treated as 
revenue in the first instance and salaries are only capitalised where a decision is 
made to take a scheme forward.  Costs are reviewed on a monthly basis to 
ensure they are in line with the capitalisation policy.   Currently there are no risks 
to report in terms of the schemes going forward. 
 

59



4 
 

Current Status: Complete subject to this activity continuing, it is therefore 
recommended that recommendation 1 is closed. 
 

3.3 Recomm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 - 108 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
† Jeff Anderson 
* Sarah Butterworth 
 

* Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr M Chandran 
† Ms M Trivedi 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

* Simon Brown 
 

Minute 91 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

85. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there was no attendance of Reserve Members at 
the meeting. 
 

86. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 



 

- 109 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 

 
Agenda Item 7 – Resilient Harrow Programme – Adult Services 
Transformation 
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non pecumiary interest in that she was 
Chair of Governors at Shaftesbury High School for Children with Special 
Needs.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non pecuniary interest in that his wife was 
employed by Orley Farm School.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

87. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019  
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

88. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

89. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

90. Response to Scrutiny Review of Highways Maintenance   
 
The Committee received a reference from Cabinet together with the report 
considered by Cabinet on 12 September 2019 setting out its response to the 
recommendations contained in the Scrutiny Review of Highways 
Maintenance. 
 
The Committee also received an update on the progress being made to 
implement each of the ten recommendations of the Scrutiny Review, including 
timescales, and during the discussion a number of issues were raised in 
relation to the following recommendations: 
 

 Recommendation 6  - The importance and timing of the public event to 
be called by the Environment Portfolio was emphasised as this would 
help to create a greater awareness of the issues around highways 
maintenance and provide an opportunity to distribute relevant 
information especially the  leaflet referred to in recommendations 1, 7 
and 9;  

 Recommendation 8 – A number of members were already using the  
EE members inbox and the importance of getting all members to  
complete the transition was emphasised as this helped to improve the 
tracking of queries and response times; and 

 Recommendation 10 – The Committee looked forward to the 
completion of the deterioration modelling and maintenance treatment 
scenarios being developed as they would provide a mechanism for 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 - 110 - 

helping to ensure that the scarce resources available for highways 
maintenance were used more efficiently and effectively and also 
provide greater transparency in the way priorities were identified and  
decisions made on the allocation of these resources to a very important 
Council asset.  

 
The Committee, after welcoming the progress that was being made to 
implement the recommendations, asked to be kept informed of progress, 
particularly with regard to the leaflet and the public event. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress being made to implement the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Highways Maintenance and a 
further progress report be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

91. Resilient Harrow Programme - Adult Services Transformation   
 
The Committee received a report describing the Resilient Harrow programme 
which had been established to transform the delivery of Adult Social Care 
services and to support delivery of the Adult Social Care Vision reported to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2018.  Appendix I illustrated the 
current programme structure and a table in the report showed how 
expenditure in Adult Social Care had increased from £34 million in 2013/14 to 
£51 million in 2018/19 and would continue to increase at a time when the 
Council’s resources were already stretched. 
 
The report provided examples and summarised a range of projects designed 
to ensure that in the face of increasing demand, appropriate, good quality 
care was provided to meet the needs of citizens within the limited resources 
available.  Appendix 2 provided a summary of the projects pursued including 
their outcomes/benefits their current position. 
 
The report went on to identify a number of other initiatives including examples 
of joint working, cross council and partnership working, and commissioning. 
 
Since its inception in 2019 the Programme had achieved a number of 
outcomes including: 
 

 the establishment of robust governance structures at project and 
programme level;  

 

 introduction of  robust effective systems to measure and report 
progress and performance against agreed objectives;  
 

 predicted savings of £1.263m by March 2020; and 
 

 the  successful creation of foundations for further initiatives. 
 
The Resilient Harrow Programme Board had agreed in November 2019 to 
discontinue the programme in its current form (many of the projects having 
been completed and operating as business as usual) and the report explained 
that revised governance structures would be used to monitor closed projects 
and the delivery of future projects. 



 

- 111 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 

 
In order to provide members with a flavour of how the projects were 
progressed and the outcomes/benefits secured the Committee received a 
detailed presentation by Officers from the Adult and Social Care Team on the 
project titled Empowering People with Disabilities and its two sub-sections 
Learning Disability Integration and Harrow is Home.  
 
In response to questions from members a number of issues were 
clarified/explained including the following: 
 

 as a result of the changes made to the Committee Timetable because 
of the General Election, the Market Position Statements and related 
commissioning plans would not now be submitted to the February 
meeting of Cabinet but to a later meeting; 

 

 a Training Programme for staff affected by the restructuring of the 
Service had been organised and would be refreshed and offered to 
new staff; 

 

 whilst feedback from users had been positive there was a need to carry 
out more in depth research and improve the methodology; 
 

 empowering involved adopting a person-centric approach, encouraging 
the individual to identify their own preferences and goals and to make 
their own decisions; 
 

 the Regeneration Team had been involved in the development of the 
Programme; 
 

 there was no evidence to suggest that the Programme had had the 
effect of lowering people’s expectations about the level and quality of 
services they would receive.  Indeed the feed back from people had 
been positive with no complaints received;  
 

 information used to measure levels of engagement e.g. sports activities  
came from a variety of sources including stakeholders involved in the 
Health and Well-Being Board and the Borough Plan; 
 

 with savings of £312,000 achieved to date the saving of £400,000 
planned for in the 2019 – 20 MTFS arising from changes to care 
packages would be delivered;  
 

 the savings achieved were not an indication that the previous budget 
had contained an element of flab; the savings were the result of 
meeting people’s needs better and more efficiently and effectively; and  
 

 whilst the improvement in the number of older people still at home 
91 days after receiving treatment together with improvements in 
reducing delays in hospital transfers were welcome and an indication 
that the Programme was being effective more work needed to be done 
to improve performance even further. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 - 112 - 

Although the Programme had been discontinued the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
and Social Care, after reiterating the role that the Regeneration Team had 
played in the development of the Programme, emphasised that the work 
would continue having been incorporated into the Harrow Regeneration 
Programme and other Council processes.  Whilst the Programme had been 
successful, a   number of questions remained unanswered and would not be 
properly addressed until Central Government had produced a Social Care 
Policy and provided sufficient resources to Councils to support the Policy.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress of the Resilient Harrow Programme and the 
Plans for the future be noted. 
 

92. Regeneration Scrutiny Review - Progress Update   
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the response to the 
17 recommendations contained in the Regeneration Scrutiny Review Panel 
report Financing of the Regeneration Programme in Harrow having regard to 
Cabinet’s approval in May 2019 to commence a procurement exercise to 
identify a suitable Strategic Development Partner for Harrow Council.  The 
report explained that the Harrow Strategic Development Partnership (HSDP) 
was intended to deliver housing and regeneration across the borough via a 
new private entity which would be owned 50% by the Council and 50% by the 
private sector partner.  The Council launched this procurement in June 2019 
and the HSDP was anticipated to take the form of a Limited Liability 
Partnership lasting 30-35 years.   

 
A detailed review had identified the following three Council owned sites as 
having the greatest impact and contribution to regeneration within Harrow’s 
Area of Opportunity.   

 

 Poets Corner (which currently housed the Council’s existing Civic 
Centre); 

 Peel Road (which is the Council’s preference for the New Civic 
Centre); and 

 Byron Quarter (Phase 1).   
 

The Partnership would be responsible for the construction of the Council’s 
New Civic Centre (building), maximising affordable housing across the 3 core 
sites and all at no cost to the Councils general fund. 

 
The procurement process had successfully completed the Submission 
Questionnaire and Invitation for Outline Solutions which involved detailed 
dialogue sessions with the prospective bidders.  The next stage of Inviting 
Detailed Solutions commenced in Nov 2019.   The procurement exercise was 
programmed to be completed in April 2020 with the final decision on the 
appointment of the Harrow Strategic Development Partner anticipated to be 
made by Cabinet in June 2020. 

 
During the discussion on the 17 recommendations and in response to 
questions a number of issues were clarified/emphasised including the 
following: 

 



 

- 113 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 January 2020 

 the removal of savings of £473,000 from the budget relating to the 
addition of two floors to the Council’s Central Depot  due to completed 
in December 2020 was a separate issue and the option of using this 
additional space for Council staff had not been included in the 
procurement process;  

 

 the extent to which summited bids met the need to construct the new 
Civic Centre at no cost to the Council would be tested as part of the 
financial appraisal process;    
 

 the risk of the chosen Partner pulling out for the reasons identified in 
recommendations 7 and 8 remained a possibility but was considered to 
be low in view of the very high abortive costs each bidder would incur; 
 

 Recommendations 12, 13,  15 and 17 were recommended to be 
“Closed” as they had been incorporated into this particular  
procurement process and would be incorporated in future procurement 
processes, if and where appropriate; 
 

 in accordance with recommendation 3, regular meetings/lobbying had 
taken place and would continue to take place with GLA Tfl, and 
Network Rail to meet parking needs and ensure that improved 
transport links were developed and integrated within the regeneration 
programme; and 
 

 processes were in place to ensure that costs were properly 
apportioned between capital and revenue, as set out in 
recommendation 1. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the completed items undertaken in response to the Regeneration 

Review recommendations be noted; 
 
(2) the intention for all future reports on work to finalise the remaining 

recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 11 covering the following areas be noted. 
 
a. Overarching infrastructure Plan; 
b. Council Lobbying Strategy; and 
c. Cross Party Engagement. 

 
93. Future Meeting Dates   

 
RESOLVED:  That the dates for future meetings be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.57 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 


